
ARTICLE NO.: SS010874

Requires two people and takes 2-3 hours for Installation. 

Krever to personer og en installasjon tar cirka 2-3 timer. 

Kräver två personer och 2-3 timmar för installation. 



Preparation for assembly
Owner’s Manual 

Please check local building codes regarding footings, location and other requirements before 
beginning construction. 

Assembly instructions:  

Thoroughly read through the instruction manual and the safety information before you start, make sure 
to follow the sequence of steps. 

Flooring base: 

A good location for the storage building is a flat square area with good drainage. The base is not 
included in the kit. You may need to purchase it separately or construct a foundation and anchoring 
system yourself. The foundation base should be 10 cm larger than the base rail of the shed (minimum 
10cm thickness concrete slab is recommended).

A strong plastic sheet (thickness: at least 150μm) should be placed under the foundation to assist in 
reducing rising dampness from the soil, thus reducing condensation build up in the shed. Your storage 
building must be anchored to prevent wind damage. Once secured, it is highly recommended to apply 
silicone along the inside of the base rail to minimize condensation. 

Parts and Parts List: 

Be sure that your shed kit is complete (refer to the Parts List Page). Do not attempt to assemble the 
building if any parts are missing because the building left partially assembled may be seriously damaged 
by light winds. 

Please tear off the safety protection layer before assembly, keep the part number label if needed. 

Tools you need:  

Safety first: 
1. Select a dry and calm day for your assembly. Team works (Two or more people) are required during

the assembly. It is also recommended to finish the assembly in a day to avoid damage to the product

or missing of some small parts. Keep all small parts (screws etc.) in a bowl so they do not get lost.

2. Wearing safety gloves, eye protection and long sleeves during the assembly to prevent injury.

Pay attention to the sharp edge of some parts.

3. Children and pets are not allowed entering into the construction site.

4. Never concentrate your total weight on the roof of the building.

When using a step ladder make sure that it is safe.

Care & Maintenance: 

1. Keep the shed clean with soft cloth, use water if necessary.
2. Keep the door tracks clear of dirt and other stuff that prevent them from sliding easily.
3. Clean the snow with appropriate tools if necessary to make sure it is safe to enter.
4. The shed is not used for living animals but for storing stuff.
5. Please add some oil on the top and bottom door sliding channel to make door slides smoothly.



Monteringsanvisning
Håndbok
Sjekk lokale byggeforskrifter angående plassering og andre krav før du begynner å bygge.

Monteringsanvisning:
Les igjennom bruksanvisningen og sikkerhetsinformasjonen før du setter i gang. Følg guiden steg for 
steg.

Gulvunderlag:
Plasser boden på en flat og firkantet overflate med god drenering. Sokkel er ikke inkludert i    settet, 
dette kan kjøpes separat eller så lager du et fundament og et forankringssystem selv.

Underlaget må være 10 cm større enn bunnarealet til boden betongplater med minst 10 cm tykkelse 
anbefales.

En sterk plast (tykkelse: minst 150 mikrometer) bør plasseres under fundamentet for å redusere stigende 
fuktighet fra bakken og dermed redusere kondens i boden. Boden må/skal forankres for å forhindre 
vindskader. Når denne er sikret, anbefales det å påføre silikon langs innsiden av baseskinnen for å 
minimere kondens.

Liste over deler:

Forsikre deg om at settet ditt er komplett (se side med dele liste). Ikke prøv å montere bygningen hvis 
noen deler mangler, da boden kan bli alvorlig skadet av lett vind hvis den er delvis montert.

Riv av beskyttelse plasten før montering. Behold artikkelnummeret om nødvendig.

Verktøy du trenger:

Sikkerhet først: 
1. Velg en tørr og stille dag for montering av boden. Det kreves to eller flere personer for montering. 

Det anbefales også å fullføre monteringen på en dag for å unngå skade på produktet og     slik at små 
deler ikke forsvinner. Oppbevar alle små deler som skruer o.l. I en bolle slik at de ikke forsvinner.

2. Bruk vernehansker, øyevern og lange ermer under installasjonen for å forhindre personskader. Vær 
oppmerksom på de skarpe kanter på noen deler.

3. Barn og kjæledyr er ikke tillatt under installasjon.
4. Konsentrer aldri totalvekten på taket på bygningen med en stige o.l. Bruk bare/alltid en gardintrapp. 

Stell og vedlikehold::
1. Hold skuret rent med en myk klut, bruk vann om nødvendig.
2. Hold dørskinnene rene for smuss og andre gjenstander dette kan forhindre at de ruller lett.
3. Fjern snøen med passende verktøy om nødvendig for å sikre at det er trygt å komme inn.
4. Boden skal brukes som lagring for verktøy, ikke dyr.
5. Tilsett litt fett i de øvre og nedre dørskinnene så skyves dørene lettere. 



Monteringsanvisningar
Manual 

Kontrollera lokala byggregler angående underlag, placering och andra krav innan du börjar bygga. 

Monteringsanvisningar:  

Läs igenom bruksanvisningen och säkerhetsinformationen innan du börjar. Följ guiden steg för steg. 

Golvbas: 

En bra plats för förrådet är en platt och kvadratisk yta med bra dränering. Basen ingår inte i kittet och du  
kan behöva köpa den separat eller konstruera ett fundament och ett förankringssystem själv. 
Grundunderlaget ska vara 10 cm större än skjulets basstång (betongplatta av minst 10 cm tjocklek 
rekommenderas).

Ett starkt plastfolie (tjocklek: minst 150 μm) bör placeras under fundamentet för att hjälpa till att minska 
stigande fukt från marken och därmed minska kondensbildning i skjulet. Ditt förråd måste vara förankrat 
för att förhindra vindskador. När det väl är säkrat rekommenderas det att applicera silikon längs insidan 
av basskenan för att minimera kondens. 

Lista över delar: 

Se till att ditt kittet är komplett (se sidan med listan över delar). Försök inte montera byggnaden om 
några delar saknas eftersom förrådet kan skadas allvarligt av lätt vind om det är delvis monterat.

Riv av säkerhetsskyddsskiktet före montering. Behåll artikelnumret om det behövs. 

Verktyg du behöver:  

Säkerheten först: 
1. Välj en torr och lugn dag för din montering. Teamarbeten (två eller flera personer) krävs under 

monteringen. Det rekommenderas också att avsluta monteringen på en dag för att undvika skador på 
produkten eller saknas av några små delar. Förvara alla små delar (skruvar etc.) i en skål så att de inte 
försvinner.

2. Använd skyddshandskar, ögonskydd och långärmat under monteringen för att förhindra skador. Var 
uppmärksam på den vassa kanten på vissa delar.

3. Barn och husdjur får inte komma in på byggarbetsplatsen.
4. Koncentrera aldrig din totala vikt på taket på byggnaden. Se till att den är säker när du använder en 

trappstege.

Skötsel & Underhåll: 
1. Håll skjulet rent med en mjuk trasa, använd vatten om det behövs.
2. Håll dörrspåren rena från smuts och andra saker som hindrar dem från att glida lätt.
3. Rensa snön med lämpliga verktyg om det behövs för att säkerställa att det är säkert att 

komma in.
4. Förrådet ska användas som förvaring av redskap, inte djur.
5. Tillsätt lite olja i den övre och nedre skjutkanalen för att göra dörrarna smidiga.
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Area of installation requirement: 
Område for installasjon: 
Area för installation:  
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●Address: Maria Bangata 17, 118 63 Stockholm,
GardenStore Nordic AB.

●Tel: +46 8-622 60 00

●Mail: Kundservice@gardenstore.se
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